Rule 2 33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators' proposals

Naine of Company Company number
Golf 1 Lumted 06536778
In the Couit case number
High Coutt of fustice Chancery Division, Companies Court 9300 of 2010

{tull narm. of count]

We Jane Bronwen Morarty Robert Andrew Croxen Richard Diaon Fleming
8 Sabisbury Square g Sahsbury Square 8 Salisbury Square
London London London

EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB

attach a copy of our proposals 1 respect of the adminisuation of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent 10 all known creditors on

i ;" il
Signed \ M V(/O /Z/(Q)LL‘]
Joint Administiators {
Dated 235 December 2010
Contact Details
Y ou do nol have © gve amy contactinlonnation m Michael Penrose
the box apposite but i you do 1t will hetp Comparies KPMG LLP
House to contact vou it there 1y a guery en the torm St James' Sguate
The centact infennaton thar vou ghe will b vistble to Manchester
rescarchers of the publi revord M2 6DS
United kingdom
Tel +44 161 2464913
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange
When vou hate comnieig and signea this torin please send £to the Reastrat of Companies ut -
>
<
g { ompames Honse Cravn Way, Cardibt C§ 1430 7 DY 33050 C andsft
L *ATBNFQEK*
A25 31122010 411

COMPANIES HOUSE




Golf 1 Limited (in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant
to paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

KPMG LLP
Draft - 23 December 2010
Lhis report contains 1l pages
Appendices continn 9 pages

Jm/mp/la

Q2010 KPMG 1L P a UK hauted liabality partocrship 13 a subsideary of KPMG | weope B P and a memiber Tinn of the kPMG notwork of
tndependent membur firms affiltated with KPMG Intlernstional Cooprative, & Swiss entity All rights reserved




Golf 1 Lunted (in Adeuniration)

Report to creditors pursuant 1o paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency ot 1986
KPMG 1P

Drafi - 23 December 2014

Notice: About this Proposal

T'his Proposal has been prepared by Jane Bronwen Mortarty, Robent Andrew Croxen and
Richard Dixon Fleming the Joint Adimemstrators of Golf | Limited, solely to comply with
therr statutory duty under paragraph 49. Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 io lay
before creditors a statement of thewr proposals for achieving the purposes of the
admmistration order, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 18 not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision m relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in Golf | Limiled. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Proposal
are 1llustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for
creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on thus Proposal for any purpose or in any context other
than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at its own rish
To the fullest extent permutted by law, the Joint Admunistrators do not assume any
responstbility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Proposal

Jane Bronwen Mortarly 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practiioner by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in lreland Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authonised to act as an
insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Richard [hxon Flemimg s authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
[nsolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Admimstrators acl as agents for Golf 1 Limited and contract without personal
hability The appointments of the Joint Admunistrators are personal to them and. to the
fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any hability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the
Admrinistration.

Sce Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 1




Golf I Linuted (in Adrmumstration)
Repoi t to creditors pu suant to paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insohency Act 1986
Drafi - 23 December 2001

Contents

1 Glossary

2 Introduction

3 Background

4 Events leading to the Joint Administrators’

appointment

5 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration

6 Receipts and payments account for the period 15
November 2010 to 15 December 2010

7 Costs of realisation

8 Other matters

9 Statement of Affairs

10 Creditors

11 Creditors’ meeting

12 Joint Administrators’ proposals

Appendices

1) Statutory information

2) Joint Admimistrators charge out rates

%]

Jm/mp/la




Glossary

Jont
Admnistrators

Administration

the Company /
Golf 1

Pontin’s
Santander
Agents
Solicitors
RoT

SIP

Act

EC Regulations

Golf I Limited (1n Adnunistration}

Report to creditors pursuant o paragiaph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insohency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

Draft - 23 December 2010

Jane Bronwen Mornarty, Robert Andrew Croxen and Richard Dinon
Fleming of KPMG LLP. 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB.

The Admnstration order granted by the Thigh Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Compames Court i respect of Golf 1 Limited
dated 15 November 2010 Court case number 9309 of 2010

Golf 1 Limited (in Admtnistration)

Pontin’s Limited (in Administration)
Santander UK plc

Bridge Leisure Management Limited
SNR Denton LLP

Retention of Title

Statemeni of Insolvency Practice
Insolvency Act 1986

Luropean Council Regulations (CC) No  1346/2000

KPMG GSS KPMG Global Sustainabihity Services

TUPE Iransfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) regulations
the Parks Southport, Prestatyn, Pakefield. Brean Sands and Camber Sands
Introduction

Jane Monarty, Robert Croxen and Richard Fleming of KPMG LLP were appointed as
Joint Administrators of the Company on 15 November 2010 pursuant to paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Act

Sue Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 3




Golf 1 Linuted (in Adnunusiranon)
Repoi £ to w1 editors pu suant to paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insohenay Act 1986
Dirafi - 23 December 2010

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Admunistrators arc being exercised by either or all of the Administralors

The Joint Admimstralors wrile 1o provide an update as to the progress of the
Admimistration 1n accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Golf 1 15 a holding company which has no assets other than 1ts invesiment in Ponuin’s
Ltd (in Admustration), and does not trade Therc are unlihely to be any realisations n
Golf 1 so the Joint Administrators have not opened a bank account

Background

Golf | Limited 1s the parcnt company of Pontin’s Limited, the operator of the Parks Golf
1 holds no other assets Pontin’s Lamited 1s wholly owned by Golf t Limited

The Pontin’s holiday parks were cstablished in 1946 by Fred Pontin - At its peak, 31
holiday parks across the UK operated under the Pontins brand name

Between 1978 and 2000 the business passcd through a number of high profile owners
mcluding Coral, Bass Brewing and Scothish & Newecastle  In 2000 the business, now
comprising jusi cight parks, was sold to ‘Irevor llemmings who 1n turn disposed of the
maygority of the busincss and assets (including the Pontins brand) to the current
sharcholders 1n 2008

Under current management, furthcr parks have been closed Icaving the five remaiming
parks operational

The Group has filed onc set of accounts, for the period ended 26 December 2008
Turnover for the period on a consolidated basis was approximately £30 million, gross
profit of £8 2 mullion, PBI'T of £1 5 mullion and an overall Joss (and net habihtics) of
£790,000 Management accounts for period ending October 2010 mdicate a loss of £1 6
mitllion

I'he Group now operates five parks n traditional holiday destinations il:ach park
provides extensive chalet accommodation supported by central faciliies ncluding
restaurants, bars and entertainment venues, together with indoor swimming pools

The parks are located at

Brean Sands, Somerset,

Camber Sands, Sussex,

Pakceficld. Lowestoft,

Prestatyn, North Wales, and

4 Jmimp/la




51

5.2

Golf [ Lumited (tn Adpnunistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to par agraph 19 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency 1ct 1986
KPMG LLP

Drafi - 23 December 2010

Southport, Merseyside

The head office 15 also located at the Southport park

Events leading to the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Pontin’s was m breach of us sccured lending facilities and suffering a detenorating
trading posttion In addition, Pontin’s required signmificant additional winter facilities in
order to meet ongoing running costs Golf 1 had guaranteed the facihtics provided to
Pontin’s and when Pontin’s entered administration on 12 November 2010 could not repay
the lending The Directors therefore requested that Admunistrators were appomnted over
the Company

Janc Monarty, Robert Croxen and Richard Dixon Fleming were subsequently appointed
Jownt Admimistrators by the High Court of Justice Companies Court on 15 November
2010.

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration

Purpose of the Administration
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Adnmuinistrator of a company must

perform his functions with the objective of
! rescuing the company as a going concern, or

2 achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the company were wound up, or

realising property wn order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

L2

As the Company does not trade the Joint Administrators arc unable to fulfil either the first
or the third objective As such the primary purpose of the Admmistration 1s to aclieve a
better result for creditors than would be likely if the Company were wound up

Initial Strategy

[he Jomt Admuimstrator’s sirategy 15 to secure a sale of the business and assets of
Pontin’s Limiled (in Admumistration) mn order 1o maximisc the return to creditors The
Joint Administrators do not propose to pursue a shdre sale i rclation to Golf 1, therefore
1t 1s not anticipated that there will be any realisations for Golf T Lumited

Sce Notiwe About this Report Al mights rescrved 5



Golf i Linuted (in Adnmunistration)
Report 1o creditors prosuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Imsolvenay Act 1986
Draft - 23 December 2010

Progress of the Administration

Trading

Golf 1 15 a holding company and docs not trade, there are no asscts available to be
realised for the benefit of creditors to the Company

Receipts and payments account for the period 15
November 2010 to 15 December 2010

11 15 not antecipated that there will be any receipts or payments in this casc

Costs of realisation

Since 15 November 2010 the Jont Admustrators have been engaged n the following
activities

* reporting to creditors, and
* statutory ssucs associated with the Administration

The Joint Administrators propose to fix the basis of their remuneration with reference to
time properly spent in this matier  T'he Joiat Admimstrators do not anticipate that there
will be any funds available to any class of creditor In accordance with rule 2 106 (5A) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amendced), the Joint Admimistrators will agree the basis of
theirr remuneration with the secured creditors assuming that there 15 no creditors’
commitice or, (f a commuttee 1s formed, that the committee does not mahe the requisite
determination

Due to a technmical issue at the ttme of writing a full wme analysis of the ume costs 1s
currently unavailable A full breakdown of time costs to date will be provided 1n the next
report

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at
htip /www.r3 orp uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v _Aptd_2007(1) pdf, however il you arc unable
to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Lee Abbott at the above address

The Jomt Admunistrators have instructed KPMG LLP GSS (Health, Safety &
Envireonment), Pension, Tax and VAT specialists fo carry out asscssmenis of the
Company’s posiuion [he charge out rates shown in Appendix 3 shall apply to these
departments

Other matters

In accordance with paragraph 176(9) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1f there
are sufficient realisations there will be a Prescribed Part available to unsecured creditors

6 Jm/mp/la




10

101

102

103

11

Golf | Limuted (tn Adnunntration)

Report ter credriors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insohency Aot 1986
KPMG LIP

Draft - 23 December 2014

as the sccurily held by Santander was created post 15 September 2003, however, 1t 1s not
anlicipaied that there will be any realisations n this case.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
procecdings will be the man proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are 1n the United Kingdom

Statement of Affairs

The Dhirectors of the Company have been requested 1o prepare a Statement of Affairs  An
extension was subsequently granted to allow the Directors sufficient time to put the
document together accurately It is anticipaled that this statement of affairs will be
recerved shortly

The foint Administrators have not attached an cstimated outcome statement to this report
as 1t 15 not anticipated that there will be any realisations

Creditors

Secured creditor

Santander holds a debenture comprising fixed and floating charges over the Company
which was ongimnally granted by Abbey National I'reasury Services plc on 26 March
2008

At the date of appointment the Bank’s indebtedness amounted to £43,494,801 and it 1s
not anticipated that the Bank will be unable to recover any funds from Golf 1

Preferential creditors

There were no employees directly employed by Golf | Limuted at the date of appointment
and as such there are no claims for arrears of wages or holiday pay

Unsecured creditors

As the Company has no assets there will be no funds avatlable to enable a distribution to
the unsecured creditors

Creditors’ meeting

The Joint Admimistrators consider that the Company has insufficient property 1o enablc a
distnibution to the unsccured creditors  Consequently the Joint Admimistrators do not
proposc to hold an nmal creditors™ meeting 1in accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act

See Notrce  About this Report. All fights reserved 7



12

Golf | Limited (in Admnustration)
Report to creditors pu suaint 1o paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insohency Act 1986
Diaft - 23 December 2011}

The Joint Administrators are, however, required to summon an smial creditors® meeting
i1t 18 requested

+ by creditors of the Company whose debts amount Lo at least 10% of the total debts of
the Company,

* n the prescribed manner (detaited below). and
* an the prescribed period (detailed below)

If the Joint Admumistrators are not requested 1o call a meeting within 12 days of the date
of this report, the proposals will be deemed to have been accepied (excluding proposals
relating to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration)

A request for an imtial meeting of creditors must be made 1n writing to the Joint
Administrators and include

s a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of ther
respective debts in the Admimistration,

s from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his / her concurrence, and
» astatement of the purpose of the proposed mecting

If no creditors’ meeting 15 held, the Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed
approved under rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following

*  to contnue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally excrcise all their
powers as contamed in Schedule 1 to the Act as Joint Administrators as they, m therr
discretion, consider desirable in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the
Company,

« to seek an cxicnsion to the Admimstration pertod if deemed necessary by the Joint
Admimstrators pursuant to paragraph 76 of schedule Bl to the Act,

« when 1t 15 considered that no further distributions to credutors will be made and that
the Joint Admunistrators have concluded their dutics, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from Administration 10 Dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl to the Act

« 1f one of the critera set out in paragraph 79(2) of schedule B1 1o the Act apply to the
Company, to make an application to court to end the Administration and, 1f deecmed
appropriate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company  If appropnate,
the Jomt Admimstrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Jont
Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act,

8 Jm/mp/la




b

Ayl Sht
Golf t Lunted (in Admunstration)
Reput to craditars pursnant to paragraph 19 of Schedule B1 of the Innofvenay Lo 1986
APV HTP
haft- 23 December 2000107

e that the Admsnistrators are discharged from hability in respeet of any action of thewrs
as Admmistrators puisuant to paragraph 98(1) ol Schedule Bi o the Ad on the
agreement of cach secuied creditor (and the iequisite majouty of pefeiential erediois
il the Jomt Admmnmsuators think that thaie will be a distnbution o them) beimng
recetved and upon registration of the notice given pursuant o paiagraph $4 ol
Schedule BI to the Acr and.

e 1n the event that Jane Monarly, Robert Cronen and Richard Fleming are appomted
Jownt Laquidators then they will be ailowed 1o act jorntly and seveially

In relation to Jomt Admimistrators” fees

¢ that in the cvent that no cieditors commitee 18 formed o1 1 ne detesmination of the
creditors” committee 15 1cached the ot Adounistratos will seeh approval from
sectited aeditors {and the requistie majoitty of p’rcfcacnuai creditons 1f the lomnt
Adovmstrators think that there will be a distnibution to them) in relation to the basis
of their remuneration  Fhe Jomt Admimstrators will be authorised 1o draw fees on
account hom the assets of Golf 1 Lamted fiom time (o ume during the puniod of
Administration based on tune properly spent at charge out rates that rellect the
complenaty of the assignment Also, the Jomt Adminisirators will scel appioval 1o
draw disbuisements from time to time, and

¢ that the costs of KPMG 1L in respect of ST Penston, Tax and VAT advice
provided 1o the Joint Admmistrators be based upon time costs and shalt be paid out of
the asscis of Gotf 1 Lmuled

H any crcditor wishes to discuss this report they should contact Lee Abbort at the above
address

Yours faithiully

e U'o/w,

fane Morarty
Jomt Adnnnste aror




kbt

Gotf 1 Veuted (e Vdmnisgration)

Report to aedirors pus swant fo paragaple 19 of Schedule BT of the Iinolvenay e 1956

Appendin 1

Statutory information

Date of mvorporation
Company registration number
Company name

Cuirent registered office
Previous registeied oflice
Issued share capstal

Shaicholders

Dhirectors

Company scerclary

tmployees at the date of
appomtment

1¢}

17 March 2008

06356778

Jolf 1 Luned

Ihaft - 23 Docemtrar 2010

c/o KPMG LLP St James Square, Manchester M2 6DS

Amsdale House c/o Pontms (Southport) Holiday Centre,

Shore Road, Awnsdale, Lancashue PR 212

100 Ordinary L1 shares

Clarke Osbome
Graham | homas Parr
John Parr

lan Ashley Smith
Lievor Hemmngs
Clarke Osborne
Graham Thomas Pan
lohn Parr

lan Ashley Smith

lan Ashlcy Smith

7cio

mimp/la




Golf 1 Lomnted (in Adnunistration}

Keport ta creduors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insohency Act 1986
APMG TLP

Draft - 23 December 20410

Appendix 2

Joint Admnistrators rates

Chargeable rates from | October 2010

Grade Rate per hour
Partner 535
Assocuate Partner 460
Director 460
Senior Manager 425
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 240
Assistant 175
Support 110
Work experience 40

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 11




